
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded  

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Tel: 24 74557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 25th June, 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 am) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Atha Kirkstall; 

D Collins Horsforth; 

J Cummins Temple Newsam; 

P Grahame Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor; 

M Iqbal City and Hunslet; 

S Lay Otley and Yeadon; 

V Morgan Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

D Nagle Rothwell; 

J Procter (Chair) Wetherby; 

C Towler Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

G Wilkinson Wetherby; 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

  
           No exempt items have been identified on 

the agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 30TH APRIL 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 30th April 2013. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Board’s 
terms of reference. 
 

9 - 22 

8   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the appointment of co-
opted Members to Scrutiny Boards. 
 

23 - 
28 

9   
 

  2012/13 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
summarising the quarter 4 performance data 
relevant to the Scrutiny Board. 
 

29 - 
44 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board. 
 

45 - 
132 

11   
 

  INQUIRY TO CONSIDER STUDENT 
ACCOMMODATION - DRAFT TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on draft terms of reference 
for an inquiry on student accommodation in the 
city. 
 

133 - 
140 

12   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
 

141 - 
146 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 30th July 2013 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

 
 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	�������������������

�

��������	
���	��������	��	�������������	
	

�������	����	������	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	����������������	�����������

� �
	���������������������	������
���	���
��������������� ��!�"���	�����������
��#$�������%�� ��	����&��'�	�	�

�
���	 ������ 	�!"#�#$	�"%��& 		

#���������$����������� 	�������������������	�����������
��	 ������
()
��	���	��*���	�����	+,�
�
��������$�����������������	��$����	������
���	��"
	�������-���������������
���	'��������"�����������������	�������$��	����������������	����
��	��
�	���
������
��	����������� ���,��
�
)�������	���������������	�������"����*��	�	������	�	������������
$
�����������	�������
	����	�����.��� ���������/	�����������������	����"� �
������01� ������������,������"��������	�� ��������������$���������
"��*��	�	,�
�

���	 ��'"	�'"% 		
#�����$����	���������������
��	�������	��������$����������������������
����������������$�	������
������	��� ��	������	23�
�

•� ��
��	��)
��	��4�*����������������������������		�	��5�������
(���	���/����6+�("�	
���776�������+�

•� .	������	��$����5$	������*������%	�����	�������� ���	����(���	���
/����8+�("�	
���791�������+�

•� ��� ������� ����	�*����$�#�����	��4�*������������������	��������
.:��
�����(���		�	������� ��	��/�������	�+(���	���/����77+("�	
�����
797�������+�

•� &�'������
���4�.:��
������������	
���������������	�������	�9;���
������917;�(���	���/����79+("�	
���799�������+�
[...]
�
�
�����4�3�

�+� #���������	��	����������������	������	���������	���,�
�+� #�������������
�����$�	������$�'������
���������������9179>7;�

���	���,�
�+� #�����������
�����������	������
����������� =�������	������	��
����

	��������	��������������������������	��$����	�����	�$�"
	�������
-���,�

�
�
�
(#��������	���	��
�������79,71��+�
�
�
�

Page 8



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board 

Date: 25th June 2013 

Subject: Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report presents the terms of reference for the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Board for Members’ information (Appendix A). 

 

2. Scrutiny Boards will continue to be aligned to the Strategic Partnership Boards and are 
therefore authorised to review or scrutinise the performance of their relevant 
Partnership Board. In accordance with the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules, Scrutiny 
Boards will also continue to act as ‘critical friend’ to their relevant Partnership Board 
and assess how well the Partnership is working in practice. A report summarising the 
Scrutiny Board’s observations and recommendations following its assessment of the  
Housing and Regeneration Board in March 2013 is attached for information (Appendix 
B).  

 
Recommendation 
 

3. Members are requested to: 
 

(a)  note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference; 
(b) note the report of the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board on the Housing 

and Regeneration Partnership Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Report author:  Richard Mills 

Tel:  2474557 

Agenda Item 7


[...]
opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or, 

 

•  Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

  
3.3 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 

determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board.  However, Article 6 makes it clear that co-
option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted member has some 
specialist skill or knowledge, which would be of assistance to the Scrutiny Board.  
Particular issues to consider when seeking to appoint a co-opted member are set out 
later in the report. 

 
3.4 There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment of specific 

co-opted members. Such cases are also set out in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of the 
Council’s Constitution and are summarised below. 

 
 Arrangements for appointing specific co-opted members 
 
 Education Representatives 

 
3.5 In addition to elected Members appointed by Council, the Local Government Act 

2000 states that the relevant Scrutiny Board dealing with education matters shall 
include in its membership the following voting representatives in accordance with 
statutory requirements: 

 

Page 24



 

• One Church of England diocese representative1  

• One Roman Catholic diocese representative1 

• Three parent governor representatives2  
 
3.6 The number and term of office of education representatives is fixed by full Council 

and set out in Article 6.  Representatives of the Church of England and Roman 
Catholic dioceses are nominated by their diocese and parent governor 
representatives are elected.  Such representatives are then notified to the Scrutiny 
Board and their appointment confirmed. 

 
3.7 Where the Scrutiny Board deals with other non-educational matters the co-opted 

members may participate in any discussion but shall not be entitled to vote on those 
matter
[...]
hall be for a term of office that does not go beyond the next Annual 
Meeting of Council 

2
  Article 6 states these appointments shall be for a four-year term of office 

Page 25



 

co-opted members should not be seen as a replacement to professional advice from 
officers.  

 
3.14 Co-opted members should be considered as representatives of wider groups of 

people.  However, when seeking external input into the Scrutiny Board’s work, 
consideration should always be given to other alternative approaches, such as the 
role of expert witnesses or use of external research studies, to help achieve a 
balanced evidence base.  

 
3.15 When considering the appointment of a standing co-opted member for a term of 

office, Scrutiny Boards should be mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may 
arise during the course of the year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms 
of reference.  To help overcome this, Scrutiny Boards may wish to focus on the 
provision available to appoint up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of 
office that relates to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.  

 
3.16 Despite the lack of any national guidance, what is clear is that any process for 

appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried out in a manner 
which seeks to strengthen the work of Scrutiny Boards. 

 
4.0 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 During 2010/11, the guidance surrounding co-opted members was discussed by the 
Scrutiny Chairs and it was agreed that individual Scrutiny Boards would consider the 
appointment of co-optees on an individual basis. 

 
4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration. 

4.2.1 The process for appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried 
out in a manner which seeks to strengthen the work of the Scrutiny Board.  In doing 
so, due regard should also be given to any potential equality issues in line with the 
Council
[...]
s they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 

Report to Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board 

Date: 25th June 2013 

Subject: 2012/13 Quarter 4 Performance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council and city related to Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board.   

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to 

• Note the Quarter 4 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas.  

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents to Scrutiny a summary of the quarter four performance data for 
2012-13 which provides an update on progress in delivering the relevant priorities 
in the Council Business Plan 2011-15 and City Priority Plan 2011-15.   

2 Background information 

2.1 The City Priority Plan 2011 to 2015 is the city-wide partnership plan which sets out 
the key outcomes and priorities to be delivered by the council and its partners.  There 
are 21 priorities which are split across the 5 strategic partnerships who are 
responsible for ensuring the delivery of these agreed priorities.   

 
Report author: Robert Wood 

Tel:  274638 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



 

 

2.2 The Council Business Plan 2011 to 2015 sets out the priorities for the council - it 
has two eleme
[...]
ffordable homes built per year

78

(360 

Cumulative)

Increase number of improved energy efficiency installations in 

houses (both public and privately owned)

The Housing Investment Team continue to work on wider strategies linked 

to housing growth in the city, including the use of commuted sums, Right to 

Buy receipts and the New Homes Bonus as well as work with developers 

and housing associations. 

Proactive work is progressing with Planning to drive housing growth using 

the Core Strategy and Interim Affordable Housing Policy however, the 

number of affordable homes delivered in 2012/13 did not meet the target 

of 500, this is due to following;  fewer Firstbuy completions that initially 

expected;  Leeds was unable to count any Newbuy completions within 

these figures as these are not counted locally or by the HCA so 

unavailable, and completion dates for two S106 schemes and one RP 

lead scheme falling into 2013/14.

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\8\4\AI00043483\$wuezyihr.xls

P
age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board 

Date: 25th June 2013 

Subject: Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest. 

 
2. This report provides information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas 

of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  In consultation with the relevant 
Director(s), Executive Board Member(s) and Partnership Chair, the Scrutiny Board is 
requested to consider and confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal 
year. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. Members are requested to use the attached information and the discussion with 

those present at the meeting to:  
 

(i) confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year 
(ii) authorise the Chair, in conjunction with officers, to draw up inquiry terms of 

reference for subsequent approval by the Scrutiny Board. 
 
 

 

 

 Report author:  Richard Mills 

Tel:  2474557 

Agenda Item 10

Page 45



 

1.0 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 

municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.   

 
2.0 Background information 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 

strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest. 

 
2.2 The alignment of the Scrutiny Boards to the Strategic Partnership Boards continues 

to promote a more strategic and outward looking scrutiny function that focuses on 
the City Priorities, as set out within the City Priority Plan 2011 to 2015. 

 
2.3 The City Priority Plan was established to replace the Leeds Strategic Plan.  This city-

wide partnership plan summarises the key outcomes and priorities to be delivered by 
the Council, and its partners, over the next 4 years.  As such they are the “must-do” 
priorities or “obsessions” for each partnership and may be supported by more 
detailed action plans as the partnerships sees fit. 

 
3.0  Main issues 
 
 Alignment with the Strategic Partnership Boards 
 
3.1 As set out within its terms of reference, this Scrutiny Board i
[...]


4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 The terms of reference of the Scrutiny Boards promote a more strategic and outward 
looking Scrutiny function that focuses on the City Priorities.  This particular Scrutiny 
Board is authorised to review or scrutinise the performance of the Housing and 
Regeneration Partnership Board.  In doing so, the Scrutiny Board will review 
outcomes, targets and priorities within the Business Plan and “Best City….for living” 
priorities, as set out within the City Priority Plan.   

 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 Over the last few years of Scrutiny Board work, experience has shown that the  
process is more effective and adds greater value if the Board seeks to minimise the 
number of substantial inquiries running at one time and focus its resources on one 
key issue at a time.    

 
4.4.2 Before deciding to undertake an inquiry, the Scrutiny Board is advised to consider 

the current workload of the Scrutiny Board and the available resources to carry out 
the work.    

 
 
 

Page 48



 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
4.5.1 This report has no specific legal implications. 
 
4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There are no risk management implications relevant to this report. 

5.0 Conclusions 

5.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest.  This report provides information and guidance on 
potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  
In consultation with the relevant Director(s), Executive Board Member(s) and 
Partnership Chair, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider and confirm the areas 
of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year. 

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 Members are requested to use the attached information and the discussion with 

those present at the meeting to: 
[...]
ing on 30th April 2013 considered 
briefing papers on student accommodation in the city. Members agreed that it should 
undertake an investigation of this issue and requested that draft terms of reference be 
prepared for consideration of the Board.  

 
Draft Terms of Reference 
 
2.  A copy of the draft terms of reference is attached for Members consideration.  
 
Consultation        
 
3.  The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules and Guidance Notes require that, before embarking 

on an inquiry, the Board seeks and considers the views of the relevant Director/s and 
Executive Member/s. These views will need to be taken into account in finalising the 
terms of reference.  

4.  The Executive Board Members with portfolio responsibility for Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Support Services  and Development and the Economy together with the relevant 
Directors have been invited to submit their views and any that are received will be 
reported to the Board. 

Co-opted Members 

5.  Members of the Board may appoint up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of 
office that relates to the duration of this particular scrutiny inquiry. 

 Report author:  Richard Mills 

Tel:  24 74557 

Agenda Item 11

Page 133



 

 

  

Recommendation 

6.  The Board is requested to  

(a) agree the terms of reference for this inquiry and the establishment of a working group 
comprising all Members of the Board to undertake this work. 

(b) consider the appointment of up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of 
office that relates to the duration of this particular scrutiny inquiry. 

Background documents  

6.   None used 

 

Page 134



Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration)    
 

Working Group 
 

                        Inquiry to consider Student Accommodation in the City  
 

    Terms of Reference  
 

1.0  Introduction 

1.1     The Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) in early 2013  expressed  
    concern that planning approval had been given for a change of 
[...]
etermined 
 

 
 
 

  

To be determined 
 

 
 
 

  

To be determined 
 
 

   

Briefings 
 
 

   

Budget & Policy 
Framework Plans 
 

   

Recommendation Tracking  
 
 

  

Performance Monitoring Quarter 2 performance report 
SB 09/12/13 @ 10 am 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 145



Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Work Schedule for 2013/2014 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 
 

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2013/14 

Area of review March April May 

To be determined 
 

 
 
 

  

To be determined 
 

 
 
 

  

To be determined 
 

 
 
 

  

To be determined 
 
 

   

Briefings 
 
 

   

Budget & Policy 
Framework Plans 
 

   

Recommendation Tracking  
 
 

  

Performance Monitoring 
 
 

Quarter 3 performance report 
SB 10/03/14 @ 10 am 
 

  

 

P
age 146


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 30th April 2013
	7 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference
	Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference - Appendix A
	Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference - Appendix B

	8 Co-opted Members
	9 2012/13 Quarter 4 Performance Report
	2012-13 Quarter 4 Performance Report - Appendix 1
	2012-13 Quarter 4 Performance Report - Appendix 2

	10 Sources of Work
	Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board - Appendix 1
	Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board - Appendix 1a
	Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board - Appendix 2
	Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board - Appendix 3

	11 Inquiry to consider Student Accommodation - Draft Terms of Reference
	Inquiry to consider Student Accommodation - Draft Terms of Reference

	12 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 8th August, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

TUESDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, D Collins, P Grahame, 
M Iqbal, C Macniven, V Morgan, D Nagle, 
C Towler and G Wilkinson 

 
1 Late Items  
 

There were no late items of business to consider, however the Chair agreed 
to accept the replacement of pages 13 to 18 of the agenda, which had been 
circulated in error with a document marked appendix a, Board’s terms of 
reference  (Agenda item 7) (Minute 5 refers). 
 

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Cummins and 
Councillor S Lay.  Councillor C Macniven was in attendance as a substitute 
Member for Councillor Cummins. 
 
An apology was reported from Councillor B Atha that he would be late 
attending the meeting due to a prior engagement. 
 

4 Minutes - 30th April 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th April 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board, which remained unchanged.   
 
In line with the Scrutiny Board’s role as critical friend to the Housing and 
Regeneration Partnership Board, the report also presented a summary of the 
Scrutiny Board’s observations and recommendations following its assessment 
of the Partnership Board in March 2013. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 8th August, 2013 

 

6 Co-opted Members  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of Co-opted Members. 
 
The Board was informed that they could appoint the following: 
 

- Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 
not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council; and/or 

- Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 
to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

 
In consideration of this report, the Board agreed to consider the appointment 
of co-opted members on an ad-hoc basis for any inquiries where it was 
deemed appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7 2012/13 Quarter 4 Performance Report  
 

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive provided a summary of performance 
against the strategic priorities for the Council and city related to the Scrutiny 
Board (Housing and Regeneration). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
 

- Paul Maney, Head of Strategic Planning Policy and Performance 
- Maggie Gjessing, Housing Investment Manager, City Development 
- Debra Scott, Head of Performance and Service Review 
- John Statham, Head of Housing Partnership, Environment and 

Neighbourhoods. 
 
In consideration of this report, a number of issues were discussed which 
included: 
 

• Empty private and Council properties. 

• Council tax payments on empty properties. 

• Delivery of affordable housing where in respect of the Housing 
Association programmes the Council anticipates that delivery will be 
back loaded towards the end of the spending review period i.e. up to 
2015 but still expect the properties to be delivered. 

• Housing supply and the range of activities that the City Development 
and Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorates were undertaking 
to maximise and accelerate housing growth. 

• Easel and the developer bringing forward a planning application at 
Spofforth Hill.  Reference was made to the discussions taking place 
around the possibility of taking the affordable homes contribution as a 
commuted sum in another part of the city and concern that ward 
Members had not been consulted on the proposals. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 8th August, 2013 

 

• Confirmation that review of the membership and process of the 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) had been 
completed and that Councillors J Procter and C Campbell had been 
appointed to this body.  The Chair reported that developers had been 
given notice that they would now be required to submit detailed viability 
assessments for all brown field sites to the SHLAA which they 
considered to be economically unviable. 

• Clarification as to responsibility for the collection of housing data 
including house completions and its importance.  Reference was made 
to the fact that persistent under delivery of homes could result in more 
land being zoned for housing  as the 5% buffer as detailed in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) guidance could be 
increased to 20% in certain circumstances.  

• Reference to the review being undertaken to ensure performance 
reports continue to be fit-for-purpose and the consequent suspension 
of the next quarter 1 performance report.  Members reiterated the fact 
that they wanted more meaningful data and which was not purely 
based on relevant priorities in the Council Business Plan and City 
Priority Plan. 

 
RESOLVED –   
 
(a)  That the report be noted 
(b)  That details of empty Council properties going through repairs prior to 
letting broken down by ALMO and those which are for sale or disposal be 
circulated to Members of the Board for information.  
(c)  That a joint report of the Director of City Development and Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods be submitted to the Board on the Council’s 
policies and approach to determining when an affordable homes contribution 
from a development is taken as a commuted sum in another part of the city 
and who is consulted on the proposal. 
(d)  That the Director of City Development submit a progress report to a future 
meeting of this Board updating Members on the review and what data was to 
be included in future performance reports. 
 

(Councillor B Atha attended the meeting at 10.25am during consideration of 
this item.) 
 
(In relation to this item and reference made above to a planning application for 
Spofforth Hill, Councillor G Wilkinson drew the Board’s attention to the fact 
that his son-in-law owns some of this land.)   
 

8 Sources of Work  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided 
information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority 
within the Board’s terms of reference.   
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 8th August, 2013 

 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillor P Gruen, Executive 
Board Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning and Support Services and Neil 
Evans, Director Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
The following officers were in attendance to share their views on potential 
areas of work for the Board this year: 
 

- Martin Farrington, Director City Development 
- Mr Paul Maney, Head of Strategic Planning Policy and Performance 
- John Statham, Head of Housing Partnership, Environment and 

Neighbourhoods. 
 
The following issues were identified as areas for Scrutiny involvement this 
year: 
 

• Review the impact and policy implications for the city later in the year 
of the Government’s decision to allow home extensions of a specified 
size under permitted development for a three year period from May 
2013. 

• Consider the Council’s policies and approach to determining when an 
affordable homes contribution from a development was taken as a 
commuted sum in another part of the city and who is consulted on the 
proposal. 

• Review the enforcement process for the removal of gypsies and 
travellers on illegal sites in the city to ensure it continues to be fit for 
purpose. 

• Receive regular updates on the implementation and operation of the 
new housing management arrangements agreed by the Executive 
Board in June 2013. 

• Consider how the self-financing Housing Revenue Account was being 
used to stimulate investment in Council housing and particularly 
affordable housing? 

• Consider and respond to the review by the Communities and Local 
Government’s Select Committee on empty properties to be published 
later this year. 

• Review how Section 106 agreements were constructed, formulated 
and implemented to ensure the process was fit for purpose. 

• Review the Council’s policy of not providing gas or electric cookers to 
its tenants from a health and inequality perspective. 

• Undertake site visits to developments which include the provision of 
affordable homes to review the quality and location of these within the 
site.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report and issues identified be noted. 
 

9 Inquiry to consider Student Accommodation - Draft Terms of Reference  
 

The Chair referred to the report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development on proposed draft terms of reference for an inquiry on student 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 8th August, 2013 

 

accommodation in the city which had been requested by the Scrutiny Board at 
its meeting on 30th April 2013. 
 
The Chair advised the Board that since this report had been circulated he had 
had discussions with the Executive Board Member, Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services on the proposed inquiry.  He reported that in 
order to avoid duplication of effort it was proposed that the working group 
established by the Executive Board Member reviewed the issues of student 
accommodation in the city.  It was further proposed that a number of 
Members of this Scrutiny Board be co-opted on to that working group to 
represent this Board’s views and concerns.  
 
RESOLVED – That a number of Members from this Board be co-opted on to 
the working group to review student accommodation in the city.  
 

10 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the key 
issues discussed during today’s meeting and identified in minute nos. 7 and 8 
above. 
 

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 30th July 2013 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 a.m.)  
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.00 noon). 
 
 
 


